Media Contact: Kristen Holland Shear 214-648-3404 kristen.hollandshear@utsouthwestern.edu

UT Southwestern and Children's Medical Center recruit internationally renowned stem cell researcher

DALLAS – May 11, 2011 – UT Southwestern Medical Center, in collaboration with Children's Medical Center, has recruited Dr. Sean Morrison, an internationally recognized leader in adult stem cell research, to lead new pediatric research initiatives.

"Today is a victory for pediatrics research," said Dr. Greg Fitz, executive vice president for academic affairs, provost and dean of UT Southwestern Medical School. "The recruitment of Dr. Sean Morrison will ignite an exciting new collaborative energy between UT Southwestern and Children's, our primary pediatric teaching hospital."

A Howard Hughes Medical Institute investigator, Dr. Morrison currently leads the Center for Stem Cell Biology at the University of Michigan, where his research focuses on the mechanisms that regulate stem cell function, particularly those that regulate the maintenance of stem cells in adult tissues and the ways in which stem cells change during development and aging. Dr. Morrison's research has identified ways in which functional defects in stem cells lead to birth defects and cancer. In addition to pursuing his own important research, he will also lead efforts to attract the highest caliber of scientists and clinicians interested in further strengthening the groundbreaking pediatric research already taking place at UT Southwestern and Children's.

"There is no area in which the promise for major advances is greater than in pediatrics," said Chris Durovich, president and CEO of Children's Medical Center. "The past 20 years have seen an unprecedented explosion of new knowledge about the biology of human illness, and we find ourselves at the brink of therapeutic breakthroughs in many diseases."

Dr. Morrison is among the first established investigators to be recruited to Texas with grant funding from the Cancer Prevention and Research Institute of Texas (CPRIT), funded by taxpayers in a ballot initiative in 2007 to pump \$3 billion into cancer research in Texas over the next decade.

Dr. Morrison focuses his research on non-embryonic stem cells, partly to investigate cancers that arise from the nervous and hematopoietic systems. His work assesses the extent to which these cancers hijack stem cell mechanisms to enable the formation and metastasis of tumors. He ultimately hopes to identify new treatments for diseases that include cancer and birth defects.

"I'm excited by the transformative possibilities created by the combination of Children's (MORE)

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER AT DALLAS
UT Southwestern Medical School • UT Southwestern Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences • UT Southwestern Allied Health Sciences School
UT Southwestern University Hospitals & Clinics

Morrison - 2

Medical Center's expertise in pediatric disease and UT Southwestern's world-class scientific strength," Dr. Morrison said. "When combined with Texas's bold investment in innovation and cancer research, this creates a unique opportunity for breakthrough research. I look forward to working with the leaders at Children's and UT Southwestern to recruit leading scientists to Texas to search for new treatments for diseases that affect children."

Dr. Morrison completed his doctorate in immunology at Stanford University after graduating from Dalhousie University in his native Halifax, Nova Scotia. He finished his postgraduate training in neurobiology at the California Institute of Technology in 1999 and joined the University of Michigan Medical School faculty the same year. Dr. Morrison is currently the Henry Sewall Professor in Medicine at the University of Michigan's Life Sciences Institute.

Dr. Morrison has received numerous awards including a Searle Scholar Award, a Presidential Early Career Award for Scientists and Engineers in 2003, the McCulloch & Till Award from the International Society for Hematology and Stem Cells in 2007, the Harland Winfield Mossman Award from the American Association of Anatomists in 2008, and a MERIT Award from the National Institute on Aging in 2009.

###

This news release is available on our World Wide Web home page at www.utsouthwestern.edu/home/news/index.html

To automatically receive news releases from UT Southwestern via email, subscribe at www.utsouthwestern.edu/receivenews